MG policy (100%)– in Figs. 16(a)-(e), respectively. Note that the technical constraints

are equal to 24; say, one technical constraint corresponds to each operation hour.

 From Figs. 16(a)-(e), certain remarks concerning the practical limits of the

economic module can be pointed out:

 Regardless of the considered MG policy, the economic module successfully

mitigates load differences that range from -47% to +26% with respect to the load

consumption of the baseline scenario. Actually, this great range of

load fluctuations covers the vast majority of load conditions that may occur

during the operational life of a community’s MG. Therefore, the adoption of the

economic module of the HTE model during the community’s MG operation

becomes a realistic scenario.

 The economic module better counteracts load decreases rather than load increases.

This is due to the fact that the technical module has already heavily burdened

either several operating DGs or the power grid in order to reduce costs instead of

equally allocating the load needs. Hence, the economic module more easily

unloads than allocates load needs.

Peer-Reviewed Article   Trends in Renewable Energy, 1

Tr Ren Energy, 2015, Vol.1, No.3, 131-184. doi: 10.17737/tre.2015.1.3.0014 167

Table 4. Relevant difference of daily TB (%) versus different MG policies, RES power production
conditions and load conditions.

MG policy A RES power production conditions

Load

conditions

Upper

(+20%)

Case A

(+10%)

Baseline

(0%)

Case B

(-10%)

Lower

(-20%)

Upper

(+20%)

8.8% 4.4% 0% -4.4% -9.2%

Case A

(+10%)

8.5% 4.4% 0% -4.4% -8.8%

Baseline

(0%)

3% 1.7% 0 -4.4% -8.8%

Case B

(-10%)

-5.7% -6% -6.6% -7.8% -9.5%

Lower

(-20%)

-15.5% -15.3% -15.3% -15.5% -16.2%

MG policy B RES power production conditions

Load

conditions

Upper

(+20%)

Case A

(+10%)

Baseline

(0%)

Case B

(-10%)

Lower

(-20%)

Upper

(+20%)

14.7% 13.1% 12.7% 12.2% 11.6%

Case A

(+10%)

9.2% 7.3% 4.9% 3.4% 2.9%

Baseline

(0%)

-0.5% -0.2% 0% -2.3% -4.7%

Case B

(-10%)

-10.7% -10.5% -10.3% -10% -10.2%

Lower

(-20%)

-21% -20.8% -20.6% -20.3% -20%

Peer-Reviewed Article   Trends in Renewable Energy, 1

Tr Ren Energy, 2015, Vol.1, No.3, 131-184. doi: 10.17737/tre.2015.1.3.0014 168

MG policy C

(0%)

RES power production conditions

Load

conditions

Upper

(+20%)

Case A

(+10%)

Baseline

(0%)

Case B

(-10%)

Lower

(-20%)

Upper

(+20%)

14.7% 13.2% 12.7% 12.2% 11.6%

Case A

(+10%)

9.2% 7.3% 4.9% 3.4% 2.9%

Baseline

(0%)

-0.5% -0.2% 0% -2.3% -4.7%

Case B

(-10%)

-10.7% -10.5% -10.3% -10% -10.2%

Lower

(-20%)

-21% -20.8% -20.6% -20.3% -20%

MG policy C

(50%)

RES power production conditions

Load

conditions

Upper

(+20%)

Case A

(+10%)

Baseline

(0%)

Case B

(-10%)

Lower

(-20%)

Upper

(+20%)

11.7% 8.3% 4.9% 1.7% -1%

Case A

(+10%)

8.9% 5.8% 2.5% -0.9% -4.3%

Baseline

(0%)

1.4% 0.7% 0 -3.4% -6.8%

Case B

(-10%)

-7.2% -7.5% -8.1% -8.8% -9.9%

Lower

(-20%)

-16.5% -16.6% -16.9% -17.3% -17.8%

Peer-Reviewed Article   Trends in Renewable Energy, 1

Tr Ren Energy, 2015, Vol.1, No.3, 131-184. doi: 10.17737/tre.2015.1.3.0014 169

MG policy C

(100%)

RES power production conditions

Load

conditions

Upper

(+20%)

Case A

(+10%)

Baseline

(0%)

Case B

(-10%)

Lower

(-20%)

Upper

(+20%)

8.8% 4.4% 0% -4.4% -8.8%

Case A

(+10%)

8.5% 4.4% 0% -4.4% -8.8%

Baseline

(0%)

3% 1.7% 0% -4.4% -8.8%

Case B

(-10%)

-5.7% -5.9% -6.6% -7.8% -9.5%

Lower

(-20%)

-15.5% -15.3% -15.3% -15.5% -16.2%

Peer-Reviewed Article   Trends in Renewable Energy, 1

Tr Ren Energy, 2015, Vol.1, No.3, 131-184. doi: 10.17737/tre.2015.1.3.0014 170

Peer-Reviewed Article   Trends in Renewable Energy, 1

Tr Ren Energy, 2015, Vol.1, No.3, 131-184. doi: 10.17737/tre.2015.1.3.0014 171

Peer-Reviewed Article   Trends in Renewable Energy, 1

Tr Ren Energy, 2015, Vol.1, No.3, 131-184. doi: 10.17737/tre.2015.1.3.0014 172

Figure 16.  Technical constraint violations versus the RES power production change percentage
and load change percentage when different MG policies are applied. (a) MG policy A.
(b) MG policy B. (c) MG policy C (0%). (d) MG policy C (50%). (e) MG policy C (100%).

 Although MG policy C presents favorable characteristics concerning its

TB performance and its financial stability, it suffers from high rate of technical

constraint violations as load fluctuations significantly increase. In fact, a trade-off

between TB and technical constraint violations is highlighted that is also observed